

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

MICHAEL J. QUILLING, Receiver for  
ABC VIATICALS, INC., and Related Entities,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERWIN & JOHNSON, LLP and  
CHRISTOPHER R. ERWIN,

Defendants  
Third-Party Plaintiffs,

MILLS, POTOZAK & COMPANY,  
DMH STALLARD and CHRISTOPHER JOHN  
WILLIAM STENNING,

Third-Party Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 3:07-CV-1153-P

ECF

**DMH STALLARD'S AND CHRISTOPHER JOHN WILLIAM STENNING'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT BASED ON LACK OF JURISDICTION,  
FORUM NON CONVENIENS AND FAILURE TO ADD AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

A. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS DISPUTE ..... 5

B. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS DISPUTE ..... 7

1. The Parties Selected an Alternative Forum, England, and Thereby Waived Jurisdiction in the United States ..... 7

2. DMH and Stenning Did Not Have Sufficient Contacts with Texas for This Court to Assert Personal Jurisdiction Against These Third-Party Defendants ..... 8

C. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ADD AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY ..... 14

D. THE DOCTRINE OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* SUPPORTS DISMISSAL OF THIS LAWSUIT..... 16

1. English Courts Provide Plaintiff with an Adequate Alternative Forum ..... 17

2. Private and Public Interest Factors Require Dismissal of This Action..... 19

i. The Relative Ease of Access to Sources of Proof Favors Dismissal ..... 19

ii. The Availability of Compulsory Process of Witnesses Favors Dismissal..... 21

iii. Other Practical Problems That Make Trial Easy, Expeditious and Inexpensive Favor Dismissal ..... 21

3. Public Interest Factors Also Weigh in Favor of Dismissal..... 22

i. Local Interests in Having Controversies Decided at Home Favors Dismissal..... 22

ii. The Administrative Burdens on This Court Favor Dismissal..... 23

iii. The Problems That Would Be Encountered in Conflicts of Law or Application of Foreign Law Favor Dismissal..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alpine View Company Limited v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>BBC Chartering &amp; Logistics GMBH &amp; Co. v. Siemens Wind Power A/S</i> , 546 F.Supp.2d 437 (S.D. Texas 2008).....	16
<i>Bearry v Beech Aircraft Corporation</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Bryn-Man’s, Inc. v. Stute</i> , 312 F.2d 585 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1963) .....	15
<i>Bullion v. Gillespie, M.D.</i> , 895 F.2d 213 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Capital Markets Int’l, Ltd. v. Geldermann, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 473468 (N.D.Ill. 1998) .....	17
<i>Cates v. Creamer</i> , 431 F.3d 456 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>CNA Reinsurance Co., Ltd. v. Trustmark Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 648948 (N.D.Ill. 2001) .....	17
<i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 785 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	23
<i>Hall v. Rutherford</i> , 911 S.W.2d 422 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 1995) .....	24
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	10
<i>Harrell &amp; Sumner Contracting Co., Inc. v. Peabody Peterson Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 1227 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Haynsworth v. The Corporation</i> , 121 F.3d 956 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	7

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*,  
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....9

*Hull 735 Corp. v. Elbe Flugzeugwerke*,  
58 F.Supp.2d 925 (N.D.Ill. 1999) .....8

*In re Factor VII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Litigation*,  
484 F.3d 951 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....17

*Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.*,  
274 F.3d 65 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dist. 2001) .....16

*Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co., Inc.*,  
108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997) .....19, 22

*Kelso v. Lyford Cay Members Club Limited*,  
2006 WL 83364 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....8, 9, 11

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Company*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....7, 8, 17

*Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Industries*,  
416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....18, 22, 24

*Pollux Holdings Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank*,  
329 F.3d 64 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2003), *cert denied*, 540 U.S. 1149 (2004) .....17, 23

*Ramsey v. Reagan, Burrus, Dierksen, Lamén & Bluntzer, P.L.L.C.*, 203 WL 124206, \*4 .....24

*Schutter v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
421 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1970) .....14

*Shields v. Norton*,  
289 F.3d 832 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....6

*Stuart v. Spademen*,  
772 F.2d 1185 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....10, 11, 12

*Texas Utilities Company v. Santa Fe Industries, Inc.*,  
553 F.Supp. 106 (N.D.Texas 1982).....15

*Thomas v. United States*,  
189 F.3d 662 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....14

*Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
577 F.Supp.2d 880 (N.D.Tex. 2008) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(7) and Rule 19 .....16

Fourteenth Amendment .....9

Rule 12(b)(1).....7

Rule 12(b)(2).....8
